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Bridge to Doctorate Program

The Directorate for Education and Human Resources
through the Division of Human Resource
Development (HRD) funds the Louis Stokes
Alliances for Minority Participation (LSAMP) sup-
plemental activity, “Bridge to the Doctorate.” The
goal of these supplements is to fund initial graduate
degree bridge activity at Phase III LSAMP Alliance
institutions.  This activity broadens participation
through the attraction of underrepresented minority
students in science, technology, engineering and
mathematics (STEM) disciplines. Additionally, this
activity seeks to remove minority students’ hesitancy
about entering graduate school, and the fear of creat-
ing additional financial indebtedness associated with
initial graduate education.

Program Activities

Participating institutions are providing highly valued
activities such as mentoring of students, opportuni-
ties for student to travel to and participate in profes-
sional meetings, and hosting seminars and work-
shops. Example of such workshops and seminars
include the following:

* How to thrive in graduate school,

* Demystifying doctorate and post doctorate
programs,

* Elements and intricacies of the science and
engineering workforce enterprise, especially
the professoriate, and

* Choosing the right graduate school and
advisor

Thirteen supplemental awards were made in 2003.

Program Sites/Coordinators

Alabama

Auburn University

Auburn, Alabama

Overtoun Jenda, Ph.D.

(334) 844-4663; jendaov(@auburn.edu

California

University of California, Los Angeles
Los Angeles, California

Richard L. Weiss, Ph.D.

(310) 825-3621; weiss@chem.ucla.edu

California State University

San Francisco State University

San Francisco, California

Frank Bayliss, Ph.D.

(415) 338-1071; fbayl@sfsu.edu
David Ellis, Ph.D.

(415) 338-1026; delis@math.sfsu.edu

Florida/Georgia

Florida State University

Tallahassee, Florida

Patricia Stith, Ph.D.

(850) 644-0387; pstith@admin.fsu.edu

Mississippi

Jackson State University
Jackson, Mississippi
James Perkins, Ph.D.

(601) 979-2024; james.perkins@jsums.edu

New Mexico

New Mexico State University

Las Cruces, New Mexico

Ricardo B. Jacquez, Ph.D., PE
(505) 646-3463; rjaquez@nmsu.edu

New York City

The City College of New York * The Graduate Center
New York, New York

Gail Smith, Ph.D.

(212) 817-7540; gsmith@gc.cuny.edu

North Carolina

North Carolina A&T State University
Greensboro, North Carolina

Marcia F. Williams, MBA

(336) 334-7589; marcia@ncat.edu

Philadelphia

The University of Delaware
Newark, Delaware

Michael L. Vaughan, MSEE

(302) 831-6315; vaughan@udel.edu

Puerto Rico

The University of Puerto Rico at Rio Piedras
San Juan, Puerto Rico

Javier Figueroa, Professor

(787) 765-5170; j_figueroa@upr.edu

Texas

Texas A&M University

College Station, Texas

Karen Butler, Ph.D.

(979) 862-8869; karen.butler@mail.tees.tamus.edu

Texas System

The University of Texas at El Paso
El Paso, Texas

Sycora A. Wilson-James, M.Ed.
(915) 747-6388; sajames@utep.edu

WAESO

Arizona State University

Tempe, Arizona

Antonia Garcia, Ph.D.
(480)965-8798; tony.garcia@asu.edu




